ing into account the number of shares that could be
purchased, based on the average share price for the
year, using the proceeds from the exercise of the rights
attached to the options.

1.24 - Statement of cash flows

The consolidated statement of cash flows has been
prepared using the "indirect method", which consists
of reconciling net profit to net cash provided by opera-
tions. Net cash and cash equivalents represent cash
and cash equivalents as presented in the balance
sheet (note 1.15) net of bank overdrafts.

106

Note 2 - Application of IAS 32 and IAS 39 as from January 1, 2005
IAS 32 – Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation and IAS 39 – Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measure-
ment – have been applied as from January 1, 2005.
The following table, which reconciles the closing balance sheet for 2004 with the opening balance sheet for 2005, shows the
impact on the main balance sheet items affected by the application of IAS 32 and IAS 39.

Dec. 31, 2004 Treasury Fair value Hedging Derivative Perpetual Puts Jan. 1, 2005
IFRS before stock adjustment instruments instruments bonds granted IFRS

IAS 32 and 39 not qualifying to minority including
for hedge interests IAS 32 and 39

Goodwill 4,462.3 76.7 4,539.0
Available-for-sale financial assets  154.3 44.2 198.5
Deferred tax assets 830.3 1.0 1.4 832.7
Other accounts receivable 529.1 19.9 1.8 550.8
Cash and cash equivalents 1,062.8 (87.0) 975.8
Other assets 6,257.3 6,257.3

Total Assets 13,296.1 (87.0) 44.2 19.9 2.8 1.4 76.7 13,354.1

Retained earnings, net of tax 1,797.5 (1.2) (2.7) 1,793.6
Own shares reserve  (199.7) (87.0) (286.7)
Other reserves, net of tax  22.3 29.0 12.9 64.2
Translation reserve (84.5) 0.2 (84.3)
Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 7,395.1 (87.0) 29.0 12.9 (1.0) (2.7) 0.0 7,346.3
Minority interests 72.8 3.4 76.2
Perpetual bonds 73.3 (73.3) 0.0
Long-term financial debt 24.9 47.6 72.5
Deferred tax liabilities 203.2 15.2 7.0 0.5 225.9
Short-term financial debt 254.3 (26.6) 227.7
Other non current liabilities 104.4 73.3 177.7
Other current liabilities 279.2 3.3 56.4 338.9
Other liabilities  4,888.9 4,888.9

Total Liabilities 13,296.1 (87.0) 44.2 19.9 2.8 1.4 76.7 13,354.1

107

5

2.1 - Treasury stock

IAS 32 requires all Schneider Electric shares held by
the parent company and subsidiaries to be recorded
as a deduction from equity, whatever the purpose for
which the shares are held. In accordance with this
standard, Schneider Electric shares with a value of
€87 million carried in assets in the French GAAP bal-
ance sheet at December 31, 2004, under "Cash and
cash equivalents", have been reclassified as a deduc-
tion from equity.

2.2 - Available-for-sale
financial assets

In accordance with IAS 39, investments in non-consol-
idated companies have been reclassified as available-

[…]

� A description of the options applied in first-time
adoption of IFRS, as of January 1, 2004.

� A description of the nature and impact of changes in
accounting principles and policies on the 2004 open-
ing and closing balance sheets and on the income
statement for the year ended December 31, 2004.

� Information on standards with little or no impact on
the Group accounts.

29.1 - Reconciliation of the 2004
financial statements under French
GAAP and IFRS

The following tables reconcile the 2004 financial state-
ments prepared and published in accordance with
French generally accepted accounting principles and
rules (French GAAP) to the 2004 financial statements
prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS), with the exception of IAS
32 and IAS 39 which were adopted prospectively from
January 1, 2005.

The effect on the opening balance sheet at January 1,
2005 of applying IAS 32 and IAS 39 is presented in
note 2.

Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2006

134

135

5

Liabilities and equity Jan. 1, 2004 Jan. 1, 2004

Notes French Adjustments IFRS
(in millions of euros) GAAP

Equity

Share capital  1,854.7 1,854.7

Share premium account  4,290.8 4,290.8

Retained earnings 1,724.6 (714.6) 1,010.0

Translation reserve 29.4.2 (211.4) 211.4 0.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 7,658.7 (503.2) 7,155.5

Minority interests 74.9 (0.5) 74.4

Total equity 7,733.6 (503.7) 7,229.9

Long-term provisions

Provisions for pensions
and other post-employment benefits 29.3.5 672.5 419.5 1,092.0

Provisions for contingencies 29.4.5 156.7 (17.8) 138.9

Total long-term provisions 829.2 401.7 1,230.9

Non-current liabilities

Ordinary and convertible bonds 1,200.0 1,200.0

Perpetual bonds 113.6 113.6

Other long-term debt  29.4.3 121.7 5.0 126.7

Total non-current financial liabilities 1,435.3 5.0 1,440.3

Deferred taxes 29.3.4 92.2 (42.5) 49.7

Other non-current liabiilities 40.5 40.5

Total non-current liabilities 2,397.2 364.2 2,761.4

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,232.9 1,232.9

Accrued taxes and payroll costs 663.1 663.1

Short-term provisions 29.4.5 299.0 (28.8) 270.2

Other current liabilities 342.0 342.0

Short-term debt 1,253.0 1,253.0

Total current liabilities 3,790.0 (28.8) 3,761.2

Total equity and liabilities 13,920.8 (168.3) 13,752.5

29.1.2 Reconciliation of the closing balance sheet at December 31, 2004
and the 2004 income statement and cash flow statement under French GAAP and IFRS

Assets Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

Notes French Adjustments IFRS
(in millions of euros) GAAP

Non-current assets

Goodwill, net  29.3.2 4,077.7 384.6 4,462.3

Intangible assets 29.3.1 846.5 48.0 894.5

Property, plant and equipment 29.4.3 1,458.8 (2.1) 1,456.7

Assets held for sale 29.4.3 7.6 7.6

Total 2,305.3 53.5 2,358.8

Investments in associates 65.3 0.0 65.3

Available-for-sale financial assets 154.3 0.0 154.3

Other financial assets 288.1 0.0 288.1

Total investments 442.4 0.0 442.4

Deferred taxes 29.3.4 752.8 77.5 830.3

Other non-current assets 29.3.5 262.1 (262.1) 0.0

Total non-current assets 7,905.6 253.5 8,159.1

Current assets

Inventories and work in process 29.3.3 1,369.7 39.7 1,409.4

Trade accounts receivable 29.3.6 2,135.7 0.0 2,135.7

Other receivables and pre-paid expenses 29.3.1/ 29.4.5 571.5 (42.4) 529.1

Cash and cash equivalents 1,062.8 0.0 1,062.8

Total current assets 5,139.7 (2.7) 5,137.0

Total assets  13,045.3 250.8 13,296.1

Equity - French GAAP - Jan. 1, 2004 7,658.7
(in millions of euros)

IFRS adjustments Notes

Pensions 29.3.5 (734.7)

Additional deferred taxes 29.3.4 (49.6)

Rebates 29.3.6 (31.7)

Inventory 29.3.3 36.2

Discounting of provisions 29.4.5 17.8

Elimination of deferred charges 29.3.1 (10.0)

Deferred tax impact of adjustments  29.3.4 268.0

Other 0.8

Equity - IFRS - Jan. 1, 2004 7,155.5

Consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2006

136

137

5

Liabilities and equity Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

Notes French Adjustments IFRS
(in millions of euros) GAAP

Equity

Share capital 1,809.6 0.0 1,809.6

Share premium account 4,049.9 4,049.9

Retained earnings 2,023.8 (403.7) 1,620.1

Translation reserve 29.4.2 (308.2) 223.7 (84.5)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 7,575.1 (180.0) 7,395.1

Minority interests 69.0 3.8 72.8

Total equity 7,644.1 (176.2) 7,467.9

Long-term provisions

Provisions for pensions
and other post-employment benefits 29.3.5 660.9 365.3 1,026.2

Provisions for contingencies 29.4.5 208.7 (16.4) 192.3

Total long-term provisions 869.6 348.9 1,218.5

Non-current liabilities

Ordinary and convertible bonds 1,200.0 0.0 1,200.0

Perpetual bonds 73.3 0.0 73.3

Other long-term debt 29.4.3 20.8 4.1 24.9

Total non-current financial liabilities 1,294.1 4.1 1,298.2

Deferred taxes 29.3.4 101.5 101.7 203.2

Other non-current liabilities 104.4 0.0 104.4

Total non-current liabilities 2,369.6 454.7 2,824.3

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,384.4 0.0 1,384.4

Accrued taxes and payroll costs 849.5 0.0 849.5

Short-term provisions 29.4.5 264.2 (27.7) 236.5

Other current liabilities 279.2 0.0 279.2

Short-term debt 254.3 0.0 254.3

Total current liabilities 3,031.6 (27.7) 3,003.9

Total equity and liabilities 13,045.3 250.8 13,296.1

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent - French GAAP - 2004 564.6
(in millions of euros)

IFRS adjustments Notes

Amortization of goodwill 29.3.2 217.1

Capitalization of development costs 29.3.1 45.6

Reversal of amortization of actuarial gains and losses 29.3.5 38.7

Stock opotion expense 29.3.7 (8.9)

Deferred tax impact of adjustments 29.3.4 (32.1)

Minority interests (4.3)

Other 3.2

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent - IFRS - 2004 823.9

Consolidated statement of income Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

French Adjustments IFRS
(in millions of euros except for earnings per share) GAAP

Revenue 10,365.3 (16.0) 10,349.3

Cost of sales (5,965.1) (212.3) (6,177.4)

Gross profit 4,400.2 (228.3) 4,171.9

Research and development expenses (535.2) 240.1 (295.1)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (2,554.3) (36.1) (2,590.4)

Operating profit 1,310.7 (24.3) 1,286.4

Finance expense, net (65.9) 6.6 (59.3)

Profit before tax 1,244.8 (17.7) 1,227.1

Exceptional items (96.3) 96.3 0.0

Income tax expense (333.1) (32.1) (365.2)

Profit of continuing operations 815.4 46.5 861.9

Amortization of goodwill (217.1) 217.1 0.0

Group share in income/loss of equity investments (3.6) (3.6)

Net income before minority interests 594.7 263.6 858.3

Minority interests (30.1) (4.3) (34.4)

Net income (attributable to Schneider Electric SA) 564.6 259.3 823.9

Basic earnings per share (in euros) 2.56 3.73

Diluted earnings per share (in euros) 2.55 3.72

Cash flow statement
2004 Capitalization Reclassification Other 2004

French of of short-term IFRS
(in millions of euros) GAAP development provisions for

expenses contingencies

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 565 46 213 824

Net cash provided by operating activities
before changes in operating assets and liaiblities 1,260 46 (24) (0) 1,282

Change in working capital (138) 24 16 (98)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,122 46 0 16 1,184

Cash used by investment in operating assets (284) (46) 1 (329)

Cash used by financial and other investments (840) (0) (840)

Net cash used by investing activities (1,124) (46) 0 1 (1,169)

Net cash used by financing activities (1,976) (1,976)

Other 22 (17) 5

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,956) (1,956)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the year 2,902 2,902

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,956) (1,956)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 946 946

The main impact on the cash flow statement concerned capitalized development expenses, which appear under
cash used by investment in operating assets.
Application of IAS 7 led to the reclassification of movements in certain operating provisions from change in work-
ing capital to net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities, in a neg-